Exxoniobil Environmenial Services Company dennifer €. Sediachelk
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 Project Manager

Qakland, California 94611

510 547 8196 Telephone

510 547 8706 Facsimile

RECEIVED

8:30 am, Feb 09, 2011

Alameda County
February 8, 2011 Environmental Health

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Former Mobil Station 04334, 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Well Destruction Report for the above-
referenced site. The document, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of Pleasant Hill, California, is
being submiited n response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency dated
October 4, 2010. '

Upon mformation and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the
attached report 1s true and correct.

if vou have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment:  Well Destruction Report

< w/ attachment:
Ms. Paula Floeck — JifTy Lube International
Mr. Joseph D. Phillips — Jifly Lube Remediation Coordinator
Mr. William Slautterback — Cal Lube Reat Estate Limited Partnership
Mr. William Peterson — Owner of Castro Valley Lumber Company

co w/o altachment; :
Mr. Bryan Campbelt — ETIC Engineering, Inc.


dehloptoxic
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8 February 2011

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #194

Oakland, California 94611
Subject: Well Destruction
Former Mobil Station 04334

2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

On behalf of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company, ETIC Engineering Inc. (ETIC)
observed the destruction of five existing wells at the above-referenced site. The destruction of
the wells was approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a
letter dated 4 October 2010 (attached).

On 20 January 2011, a total of five existing wells (MW1 through MW5) were destroyed by
Woodward Drilling of Rio Vista, California (C-57 license #710079). All wells were destroyed
in accordance with the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) Water Resources
Well Permit.

Well MW1 was destroyed by tremie grouting the well casing with neat cement grout. Wells
MW?2 through MW5 were destroyed by pressure grouting the well casings with neat cement
grout. The well casings were then removed to the original ground surface, and a cap of neat
cement grout was placed at depths where the casings were removed. The surface was restored
to match the surrounding surface conditions. Well destruction activities were observed and
inspected by an inspector from the ACPWA.

Waste (construction debris) generated during the well destruction activities was contained in a
55-gallon drum and stored at the site. The waste was removed from the site on 28 January
2011 by Dillard Environmental Services and transported for disposal to Republic Landfill
Services, Inc. in Livermore, California. Waste documentation is attached.

The former locations of the wells are shown on the attached site map (Figure 1). Well
construction details for the destroyed wells are summarized in the attached well completion
reports. Department of Water Resources Forms 188 arc completed and attached to this letter.
In addition to the Forms 188, a copy of the ACPWA well destruction permit is attached.

2285 Morello Avenue, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « Phone: 925.602.4710 = Fax; 925.602.4720 « License #624022




Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek ' 8 February 2011
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Page 2

This concludes the work to be conducted on this project. Per the letter dated 4 October 2010
from the ACHCSA (attached), a final closure letter will be issued for the site after this well
destruction report is submitted.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Bryan Campbell at ext. 24.

Sincerely,

C— -

Yuke-#¥amiya
Project Geologist

I ey
e L

o

Bryan Campbell, P.G. #7724

Senior Geologist
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Regulatory Correspondence



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 260
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335

October 4, 2010

Ms. Jennifer Seclachek (sent via e-mail: jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxormobil.com)
Exxon Mobil Refining & Supply Company

4098 Piadmont Avenue #194

Oakland, CA 94811

Mr. William Siautterback

Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Parthership
PO Box 4369

Houston, TX 77210-4369

Subject:  Monitoring Well Decommissioning for Case Ciosure of Fuel Leak Case Ne.
ROO000388 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101278, Mobil #04-334/Jiffy Lube #8086, 2492
Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Vailley, CA 94545

Dear Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Slautterback

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and Califernla Regicnal Water Quality Control
Board staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file and case dlosure summary for the above-
referenced siie and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank fuel
release Is required at this fime. Prior to Issuance of a remedial action completion certificate, all
wells at the site must be properly destroyed, per Galifornia Water Code and all current record
owners of fee tile to the site must be notified by the primary or active responsible party of the
proposed closure action.

ACEH requests that you address the foliowing technical comments, perform the proposed work,
and send us the technical reports requested below. Upon receipt of the requestad documents a
remedial action completion certificate will be sent to the responsible party,

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Well Destruction — ACEH is requesting that you contact Alameda County Public Works
Agency at (510) 587-8791, obtain the necessary permits, decommission the wells, and
electronically upload the well destruction report to ACEH's fip server and the State Water
Resources Control Board's GeoTracker website within ninety (60) days from the date of this
letter. Electronie reparting is described in detail below.

2. Landowner Notification Form — We have yet to receive the Landowner Natification Form
requested by October 4, 2010.  Pursuant to Section 25287.15 (a), Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH), the local agency, shall not consider cleanup or site closure
proposals from the primary or active respeonsible pany, issue a closure leiter, or make a



Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Slautierback
RO0ODCD386
Qctober 4, 2010, Page 2

determination that ne further action is required with respect to a site upon which there was an
unauthorized release of hazardous substances from an undergrotind storage tank subject to
this chapter unless all current record owners of fee tifle to the site of the proposed action
have been notified of the proposed action by the primary or active responsible party. ACEH
is required to notify the primary or active responsible party of thelr requirement to certify in
writing to the local agenay that the notification requirement in the above-mentioned regulation
has been satisfied and to provide the local agency with a complete mailing list of all record
fee fitle ownears.

Upen our receipt of ihe completed Landowner Notification Form and report of well
decommissioning, {which includes confirmation of investigation derived waste disposal) this office
will issue you the remedial action completion certificate.

NOTIFICATION OF FIELDWORK ACTIVITIES

Please schedule and perform the proposed work. Please provide AGEH with at least three (3)
business days nofiflcation pricr to conducting the fieldwork {e-mail preferred to

barbara.jakub@acgav.org).

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Barbara Jakub), according fo the following
schedule:

» December 5, 2010 — Well Decommissioning Report

Thank you for your cooperation.  Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this
correspondence or your cage, please call me at (510) 8391287 or send me an elecironic mail
message at barbara.jakub@acgoyv org.

Smceregy’ Digitally signed by Barbara ).

= Jakubr

.DN: en=Barbara J, Jakub, o, ou,
email=barbara jakub@acgov.org,
7
Data; 2010.10.04 16:29:58 -07'00°

Barbara J. Jakub, PG
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Frclosures: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
ACEH Electronlc Report Upload (fip) Instructions

ce: Bryan Campheli, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 2285 Morello Avenue, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 (Sent via E-mail
to: beampbelli@eticeng.com)
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna, droges@aggov.ory)
Barbara Jakub, ACEH {Sent vie E-mzlf to: barbara jakub@acqoy,org)
GeoTracker, file




Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requlrements/Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections
2652 through 2664, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibiliies of a responsibie party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compiiance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

AGEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) requite submission of reports in electronic form.
The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected o be used for all public information requests, regulatory
review, and compliancel/enfercement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda
Couniy Environmentsl Cleanup Oversight Program FTP sife are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports fo the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing reguirements for elactronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004,
the SWRCB adopted regulations that requite electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup prograins.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to
submit groundwater ahalytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and ofher data to the GeoTracker database
over the Intermet. Beginning Juty 1, 2005, these same reporiing requirements were acded to Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Begirning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites Is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for maore information on these requirements

(bt swirch.ca.goviustfelectronic submiftalfirenon ramts.shiml.
PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover latier from
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: " deciare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and corract to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Calfornta Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 8835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and fechnical
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering eveluations andfor judgments be performed under the
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professicnal. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
certification. Please ensure all that al! technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, iater reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to
recelve grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for
the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are ooourring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Atforney, for possible
enforcement eactions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including
administrative action or monetary penailies of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010

. ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Oversight Programs
PREVIOUS REVISIONS: December 16, 2005;
(LOP and SL!C) October 31, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellansous Administrative Tepics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Efectronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of ali reports in
electronic form to the county's fp site. Paper copies of reporis will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces
the paper copy and will be used for all public information reguests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.

REQUIREMENTS

=

Please do not submii reports as atiachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the fip site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

it is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from thelr original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic
signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and Insetted into the cotrect electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documants with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest {o read on a computer
menifor,

Reports must be hamed and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date {e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1} Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Depariment {c oblainh a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
) Send an e-mail to dehioptoxic@acgov.org
b} In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, inciude the Contact information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers {RO# avallabie in
Geotracker) you will be posting for,

2) Upload Files to the fip Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to fip/falcofipl.acgov.org
(i} Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP slie as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b} Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

¢} Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open "My Computer” on your computer and havigate to the fiie{s) you wish to uptoad to the ftp site.

e} With both "My Computes” and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My
Computer” fo the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptaxic@acgoy.org nofify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-maii address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. {2.g., firsthame lastname@acgov.org)



c)

)

The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g.. Subject R0O1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead,

if your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by emall indicating that your document was successfully uptoaded fo the fip site,
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— W CLIENT SITE NUMBER L OCATION
Pt o . 2492 Castro Valley Blvd,
‘ E ] ]C Exxonhobil 04-334 Castro Valiey, CA
#  ENGINEERING
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared o 5.5 feet bgs. Drilled with CME 75 limited
SAMPLING METHODS access drll rig with 8.25" Q.D. holiow stem augers.
S d with a 18" Californi i Split g
LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW1 ampled with a California Modified Split Spoon Sampler
- WATERLEVEL ix 20 ly 76
’ ' START ___FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF GASING: TIME 1541 0715 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 612414 6/25/4 1315 1620
DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling, Inc. DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: CS7-717540 REFERENCE | GS GS 6/23/04 | 6/24/04
INCHES . w SURFACE CONDITIONS
g | 32z wfEl
= | 9 |33 2. =P 2 Asphalt
> 8 | 8L | <2 |E5 EEPS %o
z s 4% |z | i i = =38 %9 DESCRIPTION BY: Tracy lob DETAILS
S Asphalt Water-tight traffic
- Soil fill with .75" gravels. box
1— = ) Neat cement grout
SILTY CLAY, biack {2.5/N), hard, medium plasticity, from 0.5 10 3.5 feet

2in. L.D. Schedule
40 PVC Riser
Casing from 0.5 1o

7
- minor poorly sorted sand, dry.
2 — %

501t

Bentonite chips

i :% SILTY CLAY, black (2.5/N), firm, medium plasticity,
— || / minor poorly sorted sand, dry.
/M//

LOG OF SOH. BORING 334_2004.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1045/04

B GColor change to light green gray (10Y 7). from 3.5 to 4.5 feet
1.3 —
66— "‘"'/
# 2/12 Sand Filter
L —— Pack from 4.5 to
e 20t
17 SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (2.5Y 3,1), firn, medium
24 18 plasticity, minor strongly cemented silt and poorly sorted
K| sand, dry.
50427
CLAYEY SILT, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), firm, medium
piasticity, miner strongly cemented silt and pooriy sorted
21 sand, dry.
18 18
A
50/6"
—18 18 17 2in. 1D, G.010in
8 8 20 SILT, dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), fractured strongly Sllo‘l':, éc.t';eiiul e 40
50 cemenied silt, moist o wet. PVC Sereen from
37 CLAYEY SILT, light ofive brown {2.5Y 5/4), hard, medium 5.0t020.0%
18 18 plasticity, minor stongly cemented siit and poorly sorted
44 sand, dry. :
50/3"
3
—16——12
£ 45
50
36
18 12 -
50
29
—1B: &
43
50
12 50/8" Same as above, moist.
8

Boring terminated at 20 fest bas.
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LOG OF SOI. BORING 334_2004.GPJ ETIC.GDT 10/5/04

- c——t CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
: ! 2492 Castro Valiey Bivd,
' ‘ y E l ! C BxxonMobil 04-334 Castro Valiey, yCA
" ENGINEERING
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared fo 5 feet bgs. Drilled with CME 75 limited
SAMPLING METHODS access drill_rig with B.25" 0.D. holiow stem augers.
LOG OF SOIL BORING: MWZ Sampled with a 18" Calfifornia Modified Spiit Spoon Sampier.
WATER LEVEL [¥ 16,5 |v 11.75
COORDINATES:
START FINISH
ELEVATION TOF OF CASING: TIME 0820 1030 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE /504 6125/4 1445 0905
DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling, Inc. DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-T17510 REFERENCE GS GS 6/23/04 | 8/25/04
INCHES - i SURFACE CONDITIONS
1. L o 0. L)
g | 3 | g8 % : EEed £ Asphalt
| [adb ey
z S |82 | £3 | 5% |2¢ 28 22 [pescripTion BY: :
a [ Bg | OF | o< [SEEE O Tracy lob PETAILS
- ooty Asphalt * Watertight traffic
B Soll fill with asphalt fragments box
et :0:% F—._ Neat cement grout
PR from 0.5 to 4.0 feet
(777771 SILTY CLAY, black (2.5/N), firm, medium plasiicity,
— / minor fing sand, dry. 2 in. 1.D. Schedule
40 PVC Riser
Cesing from 0.5 to
Ca Change to dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1) and soft. 5.0ft.
S / Bentonite chips
L/ - from 3.5 to 4.5 feet
* X Change to dry. =g
0.7 L.
8
- | # 2/12 Sand Filter
7 / —— Pack from 4.5 to
A 20 ft.
l CLAYEY SILT, light olive brown (10YR 4/2}, firm,
B8— medium plasticity, minor strongly cemented silt and fine
ML to medium sand, dry.
24 18 |
. 7, SILTY CLAY, brownish yellow ( 10YR 7/8), hard, medium
1.8 L/ plasticity, minor fine sand, frequent small caliche
10— [ / nodules, dry. .
18 CLAYEY SILT, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/8), soft, low t
18 18 plasticity, minor stongly cemented silt and fine o medium
24 11— sand, dry.
36
28 v ML
1 Bt ] 2 12— . 2in. 1.D. 0.010 in,
32 14 1 Siot, Schedule 40
50 . ! PVC Screen from
36 ¥ 5.0t0 20.0 ft,
24 8 21 SILTY CLAY, light olive brown {2.5Y 5/4), soft, medium
50/4" // plasticity, minor fine to medium sand, dry.
14— //CL//
5 1 SILT, light olive brown (2.5Y 56), firm, low plasticity,
18 12 =0 some stongly cemented silt and fine to medium sand,
16— dry.
42 u :
—18 18— 1 Change fo soft and wat 3
ML »
18— )
24 2'3 g
18 34 19 1) Change to hard and dry.
38 :
20 T Boring terminated at 20 feet bygs.

Page 1 of 1
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ENGINEERING

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
- 2492 Castro Valley Bivd,
ExxanMobil 04-334 Castro Valley, CA
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared to 5 feet bgs. Drilled with CME 75 limited

SAMPLING METHODS access drill rig with 8.25" 0.D. holiow stem augers.

LOG OF SOIL. BORING 334 _2004.GPJ ETIC.GDT 10/5/04

ith a 18" California Modified Spit .
LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW3 Sampled with a afifornia Modified Spiit Spoon Sampier.
COORDINATES: WATERLEVEL v 15 ¥ 182
' START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1000 1125 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE; DATE 6/25/4 6/25/4 1610 1038
DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling, Inc. DATE DATE
INCHES - w SURFACE CONDITIONS
i © £ .
= | 8 | gE | 9|, m=dg g Open soil
> 3 182 | <2 |EgiE % = E o
= ] = f
) ¥ | 25 | 38 | BE ZERE 53 |PRCRPTONEY: v iob DETAILS
- I ] Top soil and gravel. Water-tight fraffic
—==0L] box
— — —_ Neat cement grout
Soil fill with asphalt fragments. from 0.5 {0 4.0 feet
o /7 SILTY CLAY, very dark brown (1YR 2/2), firm, medium 2o LD achedule
= plasticity, minor fine to medium poorly sorted sand, dry. — Casing from 0.5 to
a1 L | / 50
4 B / Change o greenish gray (10YR 6/1). Bentonite chips
- from 3.5 1o 4.5 feet
5— Z'—
143.9 — /
# 2/M2 Sand Filter
7~ - — Pack from 4.5 to
|| ' 20 ft.
17 " Change to moist.
24 18 19.5
21
9._
23 /
10— % . .
19 | SANDY SILT, grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), firm, medium
18 12 plasticity, minor clay, some strongty cemented silt and
26 ¢ 1058 1] N|"- fine to coarse sand, moist.
28 i
. 22 C ,;, SILTY CLAY, greenish gray (10YR §/1), firm, medium _ . .
S —18—T—12 - 12— 4 plasticity, minor fine fo medium poorily sorted sand, dry. 2in. 1.D. 0.010 in.
31 0.8 Slot, Schedule 40
50 o PVC Screen from
>3 13— 5.0to 20.0 fi.
24 | 12 ¢ SANDY SILT, olive brown (2.5 4/4), kard, medium
=0 1.2— 14— plasticity, some fine sand, dry.
¥ 15— L
33 Change to moist, minor clay.
18 10
45 16— ML
50
(v s B CLAYEY SILT, dark yeliowish brown (10YR 4/6), firm,
: low plasticity, minor fine sand, moist.
18— —
27 ST, black {2.5Y 11}, soft, low plasiicity, moist.
1813 50 15 ¥ A Ghange to hard and dry.
] ] Bering terminated at 20 feet bgs.
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ETIC

ENGINFERING

Mw4

LOG OF SO0IL BORING:

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
| 2482 Castro Valley Blvd,
Exxoniviobil 04-334 Castro Valley, CA
DRILLING AND Vacuum cleared to 8 feet bgs. Drilled with CME 75 limited

SAMPLING METHODS access drill rig with 8.25" O.D. hollow stem augers.
Sampled with & 18" California Modified Split Spoon Sampler.

COORDINATES: WATERLEVEL ¢ 72 ¥ 6.5
’ START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1151 1048 TIME TIVME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE B/23/4 612474 14151 1046
DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Driliing, Inc. DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-717510 REFERENCE GS GS 6/23/04 | 6/24/04
INCHES - w SURFACE CONDITIONS
st © pe = b ’ .
= O B | < oz [BEEE <o y
& & B Bg Be Eg 2 ﬁ %9 DESCRIFTION BY: Tracy lob PETAILS
- B Top soil. Water-fight traffic
1 Base rock with angular gravels from 0.75" to 1.57 bax
1— L | diameter. —._ Neat cement grout
: from 0.5 to 3.0 feet
SILTY CLAY, very dark brown {(10YR 2/2), soft, medium
2— - plasticity, moist. 2in. L.D. Schedule
| 40 PVC Riser
Casing from 0.5 to
— L] 401
L Bentonite chips
| from 3.0 to 3.5 feet
A SILTY CLAY, olive gray (5Y 4/2), firm, medium plasticity,
= minor fine fo medium poorly sorted sand, moist.
5| | | Color change to light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3).
SANDY CLAY, olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), firm, medium
— plasticity, minor strongly cemented silt, some coarse
g i | poorly soried sand, moist.
k4 1
B Change to oiive yellow (2.5Y 6/6) and soft. # 2/12 Sand Filter
Iz - ~—— Pack from 3.5 fo
- % 15 fi.
5— 4 SILT, gray (5Y 5/1), fractured stongly cementad silt,
I some medium poorly sorted sand, wet. 2in. 1L.D. 0.010in.
o |1 Slot, Schedule 40
PVC Screen from
1 {ML 4.010 14.0 .
5 10— —
18 0 —
9
1 —
10
s | O SB[ SANDY SILT, clive brown (2.5Y 44), firm, low pastiiy,
B & 12— some siltstone, some fine sand, dry.
13—
50/4"
s | 6 01 A
14— —
0.5
NN EE Xi_
i S 15— — 7| Boring terminated 15 feet bgs.
16— —
17 —
18—} —
18- —
20— —

LOG OF 8O, BORING 334_2004.GP) ETIC.GRT 10/6/04
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CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)
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& Fomner Thrifty Oil Station groundwater monitoring well
%$ir Destroyed grounciwater monitering well
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ENGINEERING

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
Excroniviobil 04334 P4G27 Castre Vailey Bivd
Castro Valley, CA
DRILLING AND Vacuum cieared 1o 8 feet bygs, Hand sampled at 5 and 7.5 feet bgs,

SAMPLING METHODRS Drilled using & holiow stem auger rig with B-inch augers. Sampled with 2

split spaon sampler,
Lo OF soiLBoRING:  IVIVWD
' WATER LEVEL 16.2 (¥ 14.38 )
COORDINATES: N2077744.5 :E6100668.6 v : carr FnsH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: 173.80 TIME 07286 0840 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: 0.44 0830 0o15
BATE 1/30/08 | 1/30/09
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling DATE DATE
{ICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE GS TOC 1128/09 | 1/30/00
INCHES _ m SURFACE CONDITIONS
r | om g
= |8 | gH | 2. [E==8 2 Asphalt
c | 8|52 |8 |EeiEn Lo
= .
& ¥ | 25 | 88 | Be imsply BG | OESCRPTIONBY. | o Mamiya DETALLS
. ASPHALT - from § tc 0.33 fest below ground Single bok,
surface. watertight,
AGGREGATE BASE - from 0.33 fo 1 foot below Morrison weil box
— ground surface. Z-inch diameter
7% CLAY AND GRAVEL - mixture of gravels up fo Schedule 40 PVC
1nch In diameter, native clay and aggregais base, riser casing from
- CLAY WITH SILT - black (10YR 2/1), medium stiff, oitginal grade to 5
low plasticity, moist, feet below ground
surface
Gernent groutt from
3 /// surface fo 2 feet
7 be:_?aw ground
) . N surface
N pervasive caliche, Bentonits chips
from 2 to 4 feet
below ground
surfage
&= SILTY GLAY - dark greenish gray (GLEY1
& / 4M0GY?Y, stiff, low plasticity, pervasive calichs,
é moist
5 [
/ - increasing sand content, becoming very moist,
L ! SANDY SILT WITH CLAY - dark greenish gray
- (GLEY1 4/10CY), stiff, low plasticity, fine to medium
grained sand, wel.
& 8—
1 (ML #2112 sand filter
] | pack from 4 to 15
faet below ground
L sirface
g T ] SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL - dark yeliowish
212 10 brown (10YR 3/6), sfiff, low plasticity, fine to coarse
2 507/5" grained sand, gravels up to 0.5 inches in diameter,
G 0.6~4 11— | i siightly moist.
I ML 2-inch diameter
- ] 0.010-nch slot
53 1o || Schedule 40 PVC
4 screen from § to
S - 15 feet below
g N 17 ground surface_
g—18 | 2 e ———71 CLAYSTONE - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/4), highly
bt === weathered, friable, low plasticity.
i 26 ot —
3 96— 14— 3¢
o
£
c;:g i.4 s Threaded PVC cap
= 7 Boring terminated at 15 fest bgs. at 15 fest below
28 g gs
% 42 42 0.5 ground surface
= : 50/5"
= 16—
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Well Destruction Permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/08/2010 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2010-0992 to W2010-0996

Permits Valid from 01/20/2011 to 01/21/2011
Application Id: 1291079516809 City of Project Site:Castro Valley
Site Location: Former Mobil Station 04334,
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA
Project Start Date: 12/20/2010 Completion Date:12/21/2010
Assigned Inspector:  Contact Steve Milter at {510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Extension Start Date: 01/20/2011 Extension End Date: 01/21/2011
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: priest
Applicant: ETIC Engineering, Inc. - Bryan Campbell Phone: 925-602-4710 x24
2285 Morello Avenue, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Property Owner: Calube Real Estate Phone: --
P.O. Box 4369, Houston, TX 77210
Client: ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Phone: 510-547-8196
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #194, Oakland, CA 94611
Contact: Erik Appel Phone: 925-602-4710 x21
Cell; 925-642-2545
Total Due: $1985.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0420 Total Amount Paid: $1085 00
Payer Name : ETIC Engineering, Inc. Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Destruction-Monitoring - 5 Wells
Driller: Woodard Drilling - Lic #: 710079 - Method: press Work Total: $1985.00
Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Weill # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #
W2010- 12/08/2010  03/20/2011  MwA 8.25in. 2,00 in. 4.50 ft 20.00 ft 38/2W0 W04-0454  eD015025
0992
W2010- 12/08/2010  03/20/2011 MWz 8.25in. 2.00 in. 4,50 ft 20.00 ft 35/2W9 W04-0455  e0015149
0993
W2010- 12/08/2010  03/20/2011  MW3 8.25in, 2.00in. 4.50 ft 20.00 1t 33/2W9 W04-0456 20015149
0994
W2010- 12/08/2010  03/20/2011  MW4 8.251n, 2.00in. 3.50 ft 16.00 # 38/2W9 W04-0457 20015149
0995
W2010- 12/08/2010  03/20/2011  MWS 8.25in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 15.00 # 38/2wW9 W2000- 20087394
0996 0037

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. [t is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application{s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements refated to well construction or destruction {Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda Gounty Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

5. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

6. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

7. Permittee, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

8. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting {25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of
the casing to fill any annular space between c¢asing and soil.

After the seal has set, backiill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.




Waste Documentation
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